

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****Nos. 15-1277 & 15-1284**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.**Petitioners.*

---

**On Petition for Extraordinary Writ to the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT**

Patrick Morrisey  
Attorney General of  
West Virginia

State Capitol  
Building 1, Room 26-E  
Tel. (304) 558-2021  
Fax (304) 558-0140  
Email: elbert.lin@wvago.gov

Elbert Lin  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Misha Tseytlin  
General Counsel

J. Zak Ritchie  
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia*

**COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS****LUTHER STRANGE**

Attorney General of Alabama  
Andrew Brasher  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*State of Alabama*

**PAMELA JO BONDI**

Attorney General of Florida  
Allen Winsor  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*State of Florida*

**DEREK SCHMIDT**

Attorney General of Kansas  
Jeffrey A. Chanay  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
120 SW 10th Avenue, 3d Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*State of Kansas*

**LESLIE RUTLEDGE**

Attorney General of Arkansas  
Jamie L. Ewing  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
323 Center St., Ste. 400  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*State of Arkansas*

**GREGORY F. ZOELLER**

Attorney General of Indiana  
Timothy Junk  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Indiana Government Ctr. South, Fifth  
Floor  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46205  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*State of Indiana*

**JACK CONWAY**

Attorney General of Kentucky  
*Counsel of Record*  
700 Capital Avenue  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Commonwealth of Kentucky*

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL  
Attorney General of Louisiana  
Megan K. Terrell  
Deputy Director, Civil Division  
*Counsel of Record*  
1885 N. Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
***Counsel for Petitioner***  
***State of Louisiana***

DOUG PETERSON  
Attorney General of Nebraska  
Dave Bydlaek  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Justin D. Lavene  
Assistant Attorney General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1                  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2                  |
| I. <i>American Public Gas</i> Forecloses EPA’s Argument That This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Stay The Final Section 111(d) Rule.....                                | 2                  |
| II. EPA’s Failure To Respond To The States’ Arguments That The Rule Is Illegal Effectively Concedes The States’ “Clear And Indisputable” Entitlement To Relief ..... | 6                  |
| III. Absent Immediate Relief From This Court, The States Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Harms For An Indefinite Period Of Time .....                            | 10                 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 15                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....                         | 7, 8                |
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....                               | 9, 13               |
| * <i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> ,<br>543 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....              | 2, 3, 4, 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 375 (1983).....            | 6                   |
| <i>Cnty. Broad. of Boston, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>546 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....                      | 10, 11              |
| <i>Delaware v. EPA</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....   | 8                   |
| * <i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 597 (1966).....   | 3                   |
| * <i>In re al-Nashiri</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....   | 5, 8                |
| <i>In re Murray Energy</i> ,<br>788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                                       | 4                   |
| <i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> ,<br>109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) .....                                    | 15                  |
| <i>Kansas v. United States</i> ,<br>249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....                                 | 13                  |
| <i>Nalco Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....                                      | 15                  |
| <i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... | 15                  |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 80 (1943).....   | 8                   |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> ,<br>657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....                                     | 6                   |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>-- F.3d --, 2015 WL 4910078 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2015) ..... | 7             |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> ,<br>787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....                          | 13            |
| * <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....                     | 2, 6, 7, 8, 9 |

#### Statutes

|                            |          |
|----------------------------|----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) .....  | 5        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....  | 5, 8, 15 |
| *42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) ..... | 7, 8, 9  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412.....      | 8        |

#### Other Authorities

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 16AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3974.2 (4th ed. 2015).....  | 7 |
| Brief of EPA, <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1097, 2007 WL 2155494<br>(D.C. Cir. July 23, 2007) .....   | 9 |
| *EPA, Air Emissions from Municipal Solid Waste Landfills—<br>Background Information for Final Standards and Guidelines, Pub.<br>No. EPA-453/R-94-02 1 (1995) ..... | 9 |
